



Online submission: Planning Inspectorate

Your Ref: WW010003 Our Ref: 20041383 Dear Sir/Madam

Application by Anglian Water Services Limited for an Order Granting Development Consent for the Cambridge Waste Water Treatment Plant Relocation project

Procedural Deadline 2 Submission: Comments on responses to ExQ1 and D1 submissions

Please find below comments and updates from the National Trust on matters which were raised in our Written Representation.

Hydrology/Hydrogeology

- We welcome submission at Deadline 1 of the applicant's (Draft) Outline Water Quality Monitoring Plan <u>REP1-046</u>;
- As set out in our Written Representation <u>REP1-163</u>, prior to submission of the document, the Applicant shared a draft for information and comment (Version 0) with the National Trust, upon which we provided bullet points to the Applicant relating to consistency, commitments, and reporting;
- We have not received a direct response to these comments to help understand how Version 1 REP1-046 has responded to our concerns;

National Trust Paycockes House 25 West Street Coggeshall Colchester Essex CO6 1NS Regional Advisory Chair: Carys Swanwick Director for the Midlands & East of England: Paul Forecast Registered office: Heelis, Kemble Drive, Swindon Wiltshire SN2 2NA Registered charity number 205846

- The final version of the Plan is pending approval from the EA, and we look forward to their review of the document;
- The National Trust may provide comments to the Examining Authority on this Plan at a future deadline.

Access and Recreation

- We note the Applicant's response to Question 7.24(c) of the Examining Authority's First Written Questions (WQ1) <u>REP1-079</u> expresses their view that the existing connections within the existing PRoW network for Non Motorised Users are sufficient;
- Notwithstanding the Applicant's view, the National Trust considers the provision of a direct route to Anglesey Abbey would provide an easier route for users to navigate and enhance access in the area;
- We note the Applicant's response to Question 5.13 of the Examining Authority's First Written Questions (WQ1) <u>REP1-079</u> which refers to monitoring commitments set out in the LERMP and which they consider more than sufficient to monitor and manage any potential future increases in recreational pressure that may occur;
- We also note Natural England's response to Question 7.29 of the Examining Authority's First Written Questions (WQ1) <u>REP1-164</u> and concur that the stated survey effort does not provide adequate data to act as a baseline to monitor and manage any potential future increases in recreational pressure;
- The National Trust considers there is potential for the Applicant to resolve this issue through further discussion with others.

Yours faithfully

Nina Crabb

Nina Crabb BSc (Hons), PGDip, MRTPI Regional Planning Adviser (Midlands and East of England)